
KAT6550 POWER
AMPLIFIER KIT
INSTRUCTIONS
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Views are from underneath valve or valve holder
h = heater  hct = heater centre tap  c = cathode  a = anode   g1= grid 1  g2 = grid 2  g3 = grid 3  nc = no connection ( T=triode  P=pentode for V1)

Valve pin layout
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 V3/4 ECF80

 V3/4 ECF80

 95Vdc

 6.5Vdc

   1.6Vdc

 125Vdc

 130Vdc

 360Vdc

aT gT
g1P

g2P

aP

cP ,g3P

cT

6.3V dc

0 OHM

8 OHM

OUTPUT
TRANSFORMER
(O.P.T.) 

Point A

Point B 

R33/R34
2.2K

R31/R32
2.2K

Pink

Yellow x 2

Grey

Black

Red

V5/6-6550

V7/8-6550

R39/
R40
2K2 3W

R41/
R42
2K2 3W

R43/
R44
10R
2W

R47/
R48
15K

R37/
R38
500R
6W

R35/
R36
500R
6W

C17/
C18
100uF
100V

C15/
C16
100uF
100V

R29/
R30
560K

R25/
R26
560K

R23/
R24
150K

R21/
R22
560K

R27/
R28
560K

C13/C14
0.22uF
400V

C19/
C20
0.1uF
100V

C23/
C24

100pF
630V

C11/C12
0.22uF
400V

C21/C22
2.7nF

R17/
R18
2.7K

C9/
C10
2200uF
10V

R13/
R14
10R

R45/R46, 560R

C7/
C8

1uF
400V

R9/R10, 3.3K

R7/
R8
100K

R11/
R12

430K

R15/
R16
100K
2W

R19/
R20
100K
2W
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V5/6-6550 V7/8-6550

2 2

3 3

4 4
5 5

7 78 8

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 45 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

a a

g1 g1g2 g2

h hh h

nc nc

6.3V ac

KaT6550
 Valve Power Amplifier 

Circuit Diagram
signal circuit (one channel)

INPUT

nc ncc,g3 c,g3

  42Vdc

  42Vdc

  435Vdc

  435Vdc

  445Vdc

  445Vdc
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  V1 - 5U4

  V2 - 5U4

To point B

To point A

  To earth

+

_

BR1 
KBU4D

120Vac

120Vac

420V-0V-420V
350mA

 360Vdc

 450Vdc

    0V

For 230V/240V 
operation:
join windings in
 series, join orange
 & red together & 
 insulate. Brown is
230V/240V 
and blue is 0V.

For 110V/ 120V 
operation:
join windings in 
paralllel, join brown 
& red together, 
becoming 110V/120V 
& join blue & orange 
together,becoming 0V.

Black

Black

White
brown

blue

Yellow/green
screen

 Red

Orange

2

2

4

4

6

6

8

8

  V1/2 - 5U4

Views are from underneath valve or valve holder
                     h1, h2 = heater   a1, a2  = anode  c = cathode  nc = no connection 

h1

h2,c

a1

a2

1
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4
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nc

nc

nc

nc

R1
100K

1W

R3
100K

1W

R2
100K

1W

R4
100K

1W

R5, 5.6K
3W

C1
100uF
450V

C3
100uF
450V C5

120uF
500V

R6a
22K
7W

R6b
33K
7W

C2
100uF
450V

C4
100uF
450V

C6
4700uF
10V

L1, 2.5H
350mA

0V-5V
6A

Purple

Purple

Yellow

Grey

Grey

   3.15V-0V
-3.15V, 9A

6550 (V5/6/7/8) 
HEATERS

5U4 (V1/2) 
HEATERS

ECF80 (V3/4) 
HEATERS

6.3Vdc
(floating supply)

Valve pin layout

KaT6550
Valve Power Amplifier 

Circuit Diagram
power supply circuit (both channels)

 465Vdc
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O/P T. - output transformer
mains T. - mains transformer

C4

C2

C3

C1

R3

R1

R4

R5

R6aR6b

R2

V3
V4

+

+

+

+

To RC signal input
To LC signal input

To RC spk post (fb)

To LC spk post (fb)

R17
R18

R45
R46

R13
R14

C9
C10

C7
C8

C21
C22

R11
R12

R15
R16

R23
R24

R21
R22

C11
C12

R19
R20

R25
R26

R29
R30

R27
R28

C13
C14

C17
C18

C15
C16

R35
R36

R9

R10
R7

R8

R31
R40

R39

R32

Left channel
O/P transformer

Right channel
O/P transformer

Mains transformer

R37

R38

R33

R42

R41

R34

+

+

+

+

+

+

Tag aL1

Tag aL18

Tag bR1

Tag bR18

Tag aR1

Tag aR18

Tag bL1

Tag bL18

Signal wire(red)
Screen braid

Grey wire
of O/P T

Grey wire
of O/P T

Pink wire
of O/P T

Pink wire
of O/P T

Red wire
of O/P T

Red wire
of O/P T

Black wire
of O/P T

Black wire
of O/P T

Tag c L18 Tag c R18

To Tag 
c R14

To Tag 
c R3

Tag cL1 Tag c R1

DIAGRAM SHOW
S KaT65504

  TAG BOARD LAYOUT

component lies
 under tag board

No connection on
wires that cross

connection on wires 
that form “T” junction

KEY
V7

V8

V2
V1

V5
V6

C5

+

C6

+
+

Pin 4, V3
Pin 4, V4

Grey 
wire

Black wire x 1
(mains T)

Pin 8, 
V2

Star earth

Star earth

Star earth

Star earth

Red wire - to
V8, pin 3

Red wire - 
to V7, pin 3

white wire - to tag cL8 (star earth)

Yellow wire - to earth post

Yellow/green  wire - to earth post

Yellow wire x 2 -
 to tag cL12

Yellow wire x 2 -
 to tag cL12

Black wire x1 
 to V1, pin 4&6

Black wire x1 
 to V2, pin 4&6

Purple wire x1 
 to V2, pin 2

Purple wire x1 
 to V2, pin 8

Pink wire - to
R40

Pink wire -
 to R39

Black wire - to
V6, pin 3

Black wire - 
to V5, pin 3

Brown/blue/red/orange 
wires to IEC input/switch
see fig.1 p. 10 for wiring

Grey wire - to
R42

Grey wire - 
to R41

Green wire - 
to black post of right 

channel speaker connectors

Green wire - 
to black post of left 
channel speaker connectors

Purple wire - 
to red post of right 

channel speaker connectors

Purple wire - 
to red post of left 
channel speaker connectors

Pin 2, 
V2

Pin 2
Pin 1

Pin 2
Pin 2 Pin 8

Pin 3

Pin 3

Pin 3

Pin 4
Pin 4 Pin 6

Pin 6
Pin 3

Pin 8
Black wire
x1(mains T)

Purple 
wire

(mains T)

Purple 
wire

(mains T)

Pin 7, V5,
V6,V7,V8 Yellow wire x 4

from both o/p trans
TO R47 ON

EARTH POST
Pin 2, V5,
V6,V7,V8

Grey 
wire(Mains T)

Pin 5, V4
Pin 5, V3

-
Br1

2.5H choke

STAR EARTH
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FIG. 2. Br1 HEATER 
BRIDGE RECTIFIER

+

+-
(-) negative terminal

(+) positive terminal

  POLARITY MARKINGS 
FOR C6, C9, C10, C16, C17, C18 & C19

FIG.1 IEC MAINS INPUT SOCKET & POWER SWITCH
                (REAR VIEW)

FIG. 3. LAYOUT AND ORIENTATION OF THE ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITORS AND DIODES

EARTH- to earth post
use green/yellow wire

mains transformer secondary
blue wire(for 230/240Vac)

mains transformer secondary
brown wire(for 230/240Vac)

BLADE 1

BLADE 2

BLADE 3
BLADE 4

BLADE 5

BLADE 6

BLADE 7

(-) negative terminal

(+) positive terminal

  POLARITY MARKINGS 
FOR C5

  
 POLARITY MARKINGS FOR

C1, C2, C3 & C4

(-) negative terminal(+) positive terminal



M5 Bolts

transformer cap

Insulation washers
(for mains trans-

former only)

Insulation washers
(for mains trans-

former only)
Cut to 2mm height

Cut to 2mm heightCut to 2mm height

Cut to 2mm height

M5 full nut

chassis surface

FIG. 5.  VIEW OF HOW TO
 FIT THE MAINS & OUTPUT

TRANSFORMER

FIG. 7 DIAGRAM SHOWS THE WIRING ROUTES. PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS IS USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH PAGE 9 AS ALL NON-ESSENTIAL
OFF TAG BOARD COMPONENTS AND LINKS HAVE BEEN REMOVED. IF LINKS ARE NOT RE-PRESENTED THEN THEY ARE TOO SMALL TO 
WARRANT CONSIDERATION AND YOU SHOULD TAKE THE DIRECT ROUTE.THE COLOURS USED DO NOT RELATE TO THE WIRE COLOURS.

IEC mains socket
Earth post

LC Speaker post RC Speaker post Phono  input

Page 10

Mains T. - mains transformer
O/P T. - output transformer
grn - green
yw - yellow

KEY

CDINPUT
Loudspeaker

FIG. 4. EXPLODED VIEW OF HOW 
TO FIT THE PHONO SOCKETS FIG. 6. EXPLODED VIEW OF HOW 

TO FIT THE BINDING POSTS

C19/C20

R43/R44

1. Purple wire from
output transformer
2. Signal wire(red)
from feedback run 

1. green wire from
output transformer
2. screen wire(braid)
from feedback run 

CD

V3V4

Left channel
O/P transformer

Right channel
O/P transformer

Mains transformer

V7V8

V2V1

V5V6

C5

Route A, mains T - yw lead,
yw/grn lead, purple leads,

black leads & white lead
 star earth to R47 on earth post

V1 to V2 connections

Route B, mains T - 
grey leads

Route C, heater wiring
for V5-8, use twisted 
1/1.2 wire provided

Route D, dc heater wiring
for V3 & V4, use twisted 
1/0.6 wire provided

Route E, phono inpus 
to signal input

Route F, O/P T 
secondary and
 feedback wire to
speaker posts

Route F, O/P T 
secondary and

 feedback wire to
speaker posts

Route G, O/P T 
primary wirings

Route H, mains T 
primary wirings

mains earth input 
to earth post

Route G, O/P T 
primary wirings

Position of:
2x yellow lead
1x green lead
1x purple lead

Position of:
2x yellow lead

1x green lead
1x purple lead

Position of:
1 x red lead, 1x orange lead, 1x blue lead

 1x brown lead, 1x yellow/green lead 

+

2.5H choke


